JOYCE RUPP

s

ENDURING
PRESENCE

Strength for the spiritual journey

IIIIIIIIII



First Published 2008 IN the USA
by Twenty Third Publications a division of Bayard

Published in Australia by
Garratt Publishing

32 Glenvale Crescent
Mulgrave Vic 3170
www.garrattpublishing.com.au

Copyright ©2008 Joyce Rupp. No part of this publication may be reproduced in
any manner without prior written permission of the publisher. Write to the
Permissions Editor.

Scripture texts in this work are taken from the New American Bible
with Revised New Testament and Revised Psalms © 1991, 1986, 1970
Conlfraternity of Christian Doctrine, Washington, D.C. and are used by per-
mission of the copyright owner. All Rights Reserved. No part of the New
American Bible may be reproduced in any form without permission in
writing from the copyright owner.

ISBN 978-1-920721-98-5

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 2008939038



Contents

Introduction

ADVENT

I Need “Doses of Encouragement”
A Time to Firm Up My Foundation
Gift-Giving That Makes a Difference
Learning from Our Fears

Renewing My Hope

The Straight and Narrow

Our Guide through Painful Times
Offering the Comfort of God
“Come, Lord Jesus, Come!”

The Powerful Presence of the Spirit
When Welcoming Christ Is Hard...
Remembering to “Exult in God”

LENT

The First Book of Revelation
Compassion: “Your Pain in My Heart”
Surrendering with Peaceful Heart

Led by the Spirit

“Signs to Help Me Change My Ways”
Sentinel Duty

Revitalizing Our Spirit

“A Thousand Roots Silently Drinking”

Dropping the Heavy Stones of Hate
Oil Is a Symbol of God’s Abundance
The Divine Searcher Looks with Love

Truth Forces Us from Comfort Zones

O 00 N O O

10

12
13
14
15
16

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



Protection for Our Hearts
Life-Giving Water

Praise God

Living Generously and Lovingly
Turning My Whole Self to God

Do I Really Want to Be Healthy?

A Time to Evaluate Our Responses
How Many Prisoners Am I Holding?
God Is Like the Spring Rain

Faith Isn’t About Feeling Good

In Receiving, We Give

The Suffering of the Persecuted
The High Price of Selling Out

EASTER TO PENTECOST

A Spirituality of Gladness

Sharing My Relationship with God
Trusting in God’s Hidden Presence
An Extension of Our Faith
Patience in the Face of Death’s Mystery
Marital Union Comes with a Price
Don’t Let Anyone Steal Your Joy
“God Experiences”

Come, Holy Spirit!

Stop Muttering, Start Listening!
God’s Grace Moves through Us
Recognizing a Companion of Jesus

FESTIVALS

Learning True Humility (Crair or St. Peer)

Silence Helps Us to Listen (Feasr o THE ANNUNGIATION)
Misjudging Others (St. Joserr THE WORKER)

The Riches in the Heart of Christ (Sacrep Hearr oF Jesus)

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

61
62
63
64



Focusing Only on “Effectiveness”
(NaTIviTY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST)

A Surprising Closeness (TRANSEIGURATION OF JEsUS)
Holiness Is More Than Showiness (Arr Saints Day)
Remembering the Unfinished Souls (Arr Sours Day)

ORDINARY TIME

Expanding the Circle of Gratitude
Trusting God for the Rest I Need
Share the Good News of Your Story
Timeworn

Generosity Costs Less Than It Pays
How Often Do I Sing for Joy?
“Leaving the Scene of Frustration”
Listening on a Deep Level

How Can I Keep from Singing?

The Wisdom to Avoid Fighting Back
Faith Shaped by Fire

Make Amends, Not Excuses

What Reward Am I Expecting?
Immense Treasure of God’s Love
Am I a Living Christian Message?
Prayer Sends Us Forth

God Knows the Good in Me

Our Only Help When Swamped
The Many Ways of Naming God

A Difficult Teaching

Spiritual Cleansing

Leaving Behind What Enslaves Us
God Is Near Even in My Dark Nights
God’s Mercy Is Infinite

Keep on Keeping on

Memories Can Be Tools for Growth

65

66
67
68

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96



A Strong and Enduring Faith

“Stuck in the Sludge of Life”
Trustworthy Shepherds

Count on God’s Grace

All Are Invited to the Table

We Can’t Have Too Much Gratitude
Making Myself Aware of God’s Mercy
A Mystery Too Deep for Words
Resting in God

Labeling Others Unfairly

Pray and Ponder

Finding the “Immense Calm” Within
Delighting in the Exquisite
Following without Knowing the Way
What’s in Your Heart?

Going from Hurt to Healing Is Slow
Spiritual Prosperity of Our Work
Examining My Motives
Acknowledging My Need for God
Peace Comes and Peace Goes

Keep Your Focus on What Is of Value
No More Being Too Nice with God
Welcoming Strangers

Face Guilt, Don’t Cover It Up
Awaiting Something Glorious

See and Accept Your Goodness

An All-Inclusive Love

Everything Has Been Taken from Me
The Sweet and the Sour
Encouraging Kindness

Our Heart Knows the Right Thing
Giving from Our Ample Poverty
Sharing Abundance

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129



Introduction

As I reviewed the reflections contained in this book,
I noticed that quite a few directly or indirectly focus
on the presence of God. This did not surprise me but
it did reawaken me to how my awareness of the Holy
One’s nearness has claimed my heart. This dimension
of my faith has nurtured and sustained my life since
childhood. As I have aged, much has changed in both
my external and internal world. One thing that has
not been altered is my consistent experience of the
enduring quality of God’s presence. Through the joys
and sorrows of my years, this abiding love remains
strong and lasting. I cannot imagine my life without
the treasure of the Holy One’s steadfast companion-
ship and guidance.

A long time ago, when I read the revelations of the
mystic, Julian of Norwich, I resonated with her state-
ment that “God is nearer to us than our own soul.”
Her belief in God’s enduring presence was founded on
her intimate closeness with divinity. In Revelations
of Divine Love, Julian writes: “Our soul is so deeply
grounded in God and so endlessly treasured that we
cannot come to the knowing of it until we have first
come to the knowing of God, who is the maker to
whom it is joined.”

Thisloving “joining” with our Creator sustains my
life. Experience of God’s presence happens in varied
forms and times. One word or phrase from Scripture
can leap out and draw me into spending time with the
whisper of truth calling to me. In this brief moment of
“recognition” I see that this stirring comes not from
my human consciousness but from a deeper place

1



where Wisdom dwells within me. At other times, I
am in conversation with a loved one, or sometimes
with a stranger, and I become aware of a movement of
kindness kindling my heart. Again, I have a sense that
this Love is larger and fuller than my own.

I have known the presence of divinity in meaning-
ful worship when I've gathered with others to sing a
rousing song of praise or been deeply moved by re-
ception of the Eucharist. I've especially been aware
of God’s companionship when I am in nature. Some-
thing as simple as the full moon rising or the sight of
a fledgling bird learning to fly connects me with the
Creator in an inspiring moment of awe.

Daily prayer and meditation are central ways in
which I have maintained my awareness and gratitude
for God’s enduring presence. This is why I readily re-
sponded “yes” when first asked many years ago to
write brief reflections on the daily Scripture readings
for Creative Communications’ Living Faith publica-
tion. My positive decision arose from a desire to help
others grow in both attentiveness and appreciation of
the Holy One’s nearness.

The short essays found within these pages have
been edited but they are basically the ones I've written
for Living Faith during the past seven years. (A previ-
ous collection of reflections can be found in my book,
Inviting God In.) As you use these reflections for your
prayer, may they enrich your faith and draw you ever
closer to our Enduring Presence.



— Advent —



ADVENT ——+——

[ Need “Doses of Encouragement’

The
desert
and the
parched
land will
exult.

ISAIAH
35:1

Advent Scripture passages are marvelous mes-
sengers of hope. I enjoy this liturgical season
more than any other. Each day these readings
offer me a fresh opportunity to have my hope
reawakened. I envision Advent as a time of
allowing my spirit to soak in the scriptural
promises and pledges. This season invites me
to look around and notice how God moves
amid my life each day as an advocate of hope
through the positive people and encouraging
situations I encounter.

During AdventI try to retune my attitudes,
to see where I am stuck in life’s obstacles and
dissatisfactions. As I do, I uncover places in
me that need a good dose of encouragement.
In spite of my having a positive outlook, it’s
amazing how quickly life’s troubles affect my
spirit. Advent Scriptures daily remind me to re-
gain my spiritual balance. Like a parched land
exulting with new life or a deluge of rain caus-
ing a dry desert to bloom with flowers, my arid
hope comes alive. I discover again that what I
want to give up on actually holds the potential
for future blooming and blessing.

God of Hope, seek out the places of my heart
that are parched and dry. Refresh my spirit

with venewed trust in your love.





