JOYCE RUPP



Strength for the spiritual journey



First Published 2008 IN the USA by Twenty Third Publications a division of Bayard

Published in Australia by Garratt Publishing 32 Glenvale Crescent Mulgrave Vic 3170 www.garrattpublishing.com.au

Copyright ©2008 Joyce Rupp. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any manner without prior written permission of the publisher. Write to the Permissions Editor.

Scripture texts in this work are taken from the *New American Bible with Revised New Testament and Revised Psalms* © 1991, 1986, 1970 Confraternity of Christian Doctrine, Washington, D.C. and are used by permission of the copyright owner. All Rights Reserved. No part of the *New American Bible* may be reproduced in any form without permission in writing from the copyright owner.

ISBN 978-1-920721-98-5

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 2008939038

Contents

Introduction	1
ADVENT	
I Need "Doses of Encouragement"	5
A Time to Firm Up My Foundation	6
Gift-Giving That Makes a Difference	7
Learning from Our Fears	8
Renewing My Hope	9
The Straight and Narrow	10
Our Guide through Painful Times	11
Offering the Comfort of God	12
"Come, Lord Jesus, Come!"	13
The Powerful Presence of the Spirit	14
When Welcoming Christ Is Hard	15
Remembering to "Exult in God"	16
LENT	
The First Book of Revelation	19
Compassion: "Your Pain in My Heart"	20
Surrendering with Peaceful Heart	21
Led by the Spirit	22
"Signs to Help Me Change My Ways"	23
Sentinel Duty	24
Revitalizing Our Spirit	25
"A Thousand Roots Silently Drinking"	26
Dropping the Heavy Stones of Hate	27
Oil Is a Symbol of God's Abundance	28
The Divine Searcher Looks with Love	29
Truth Forces Us from Comfort Zones	30

Protection for Our Hearts	31
Life-Giving Water	32
Praise God	33
Living Generously and Lovingly	34
Turning My Whole Self to God	35
Do I Really Want to Be Healthy?	36
A Time to Evaluate Our Responses	37
How Many Prisoners Am I Holding?	38
God Is Like the Spring Rain	39
Faith Isn't About Feeling Good	40
In Receiving, We Give	41
The Suffering of the Persecuted	42
The High Price of Selling Out	43
EASTER TO PENTECOST	
A Spirituality of Gladness	47
Sharing My Relationship with God	48
Trusting in God's Hidden Presence	49
An Extension of Our Faith	50
Patience in the Face of Death's Mystery	51
Marital Union Comes with a Price	52
Don't Let Anyone Steal Your Joy	53
"God Experiences"	54
Come, Holy Spirit!	55
Stop Muttering, Start Listening!	56
God's Grace Moves through Us	57
Recognizing a Companion of Jesus	58
FESTIVALS	
Learning True Humility (CHAIR OF ST. PETER)	61
Silence Helps Us to Listen (Feast of the Annunciation)	62
Misjudging Others (St. Joseph the Worker)	63
The Riches in the Heart of Christ (SACRED HEART OF JESUS)	64

Focusing Only on "Effectiveness" (NATIVITY OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST)	65
A Surprising Closeness (Transfiguration of Jesus)	66
Holiness Is More Than Showiness (ALL SAINTS DAY)	67
Remembering the Unfinished Souls (ALL SOULS DAY)	68
ORDINARY TIME	
Expanding the Circle of Gratitude	71
Trusting God for the Rest I Need	72
Share the Good News of Your Story	73
Timeworn	74
Generosity Costs Less Than It Pays	75
How Often Do I Sing for Joy?	76
"Leaving the Scene of Frustration"	77
Listening on a Deep Level	78
How Can I Keep from Singing?	79
The Wisdom to Avoid Fighting Back	80
Faith Shaped by Fire	81
Make Amends, Not Excuses	82
What Reward Am I Expecting?	83
Immense Treasure of God's Love	84
Am I a Living Christian Message?	85
Prayer Sends Us Forth	86
God Knows the Good in Me	87
Our Only Help When Swamped	88
The Many Ways of Naming God	89
A Difficult Teaching	90
Spiritual Cleansing	91
Leaving Behind What Enslaves Us	92
God Is Near Even in My Dark Nights	93
God's Mercy Is Infinite	94
Keep on Keeping on	95
Memories Can Be Tools for Growth	96

A Strong and Enduring Faith	97
"Stuck in the Sludge of Life"	98
Trustworthy Shepherds	99
Count on God's Grace	100
All Are Invited to the Table	101
We Can't Have Too Much Gratitude	102
Making Myself Aware of God's Mercy	103
A Mystery Too Deep for Words	104
Resting in God	105
Labeling Others Unfairly	106
Pray and Ponder	107
Finding the "Immense Calm" Within	108
Delighting in the Exquisite	109
Following without Knowing the Way	110
What's in Your Heart?	111
Going from Hurt to Healing Is Slow	112
Spiritual Prosperity of Our Work	113
Examining My Motives	114
Acknowledging My Need for God	115
Peace Comes and Peace Goes	116
Keep Your Focus on What Is of Value	117
No More Being Too Nice with God	118
Welcoming Strangers	119
Face Guilt, Don't Cover It Up	120
Awaiting Something Glorious	121
See and Accept Your Goodness	122
An All-Inclusive Love	123
Everything Has Been Taken from Me	124
The Sweet and the Sour	125
Encouraging Kindness	126
Our Heart Knows the Right Thing	127
Giving from Our Ample Poverty	128
Sharing Abundance	129

Introduction

As I reviewed the reflections contained in this book, I noticed that quite a few directly or indirectly focus on the presence of God. This did not surprise me but it did reawaken me to how my awareness of the Holy One's nearness has claimed my heart. This dimension of my faith has nurtured and sustained my life since childhood. As I have aged, much has changed in both my external and internal world. One thing that has not been altered is my consistent experience of the enduring quality of God's presence. Through the joys and sorrows of my years, this abiding love remains strong and lasting. I cannot imagine my life without the treasure of the Holy One's steadfast companion-ship and guidance.

A long time ago, when I read the revelations of the mystic, Julian of Norwich, I resonated with her statement that "God is nearer to us than our own soul." Her belief in God's enduring presence was founded on her intimate closeness with divinity. In *Revelations of Divine Love*, Julian writes: "Our soul is so deeply grounded in God and so endlessly treasured that we cannot come to the knowing of it until we have first come to the knowing of God, who is the maker to whom it is joined."

This loving "joining" with our Creator sustains my life. Experience of God's presence happens in varied forms and times. One word or phrase from Scripture can leap out and draw me into spending time with the whisper of truth calling to me. In this brief moment of "recognition" I see that this stirring comes not from my human consciousness but from a deeper place

where Wisdom dwells within me. At other times, I am in conversation with a loved one, or sometimes with a stranger, and I become aware of a movement of kindness kindling my heart. Again, I have a sense that this Love is larger and fuller than my own.

I have known the presence of divinity in meaningful worship when I've gathered with others to sing a rousing song of praise or been deeply moved by reception of the Eucharist. I've especially been aware of God's companionship when I am in nature. Something as simple as the full moon rising or the sight of a fledgling bird learning to fly connects me with the Creator in an inspiring moment of awe.

Daily prayer and meditation are central ways in which I have maintained my awareness and gratitude for God's enduring presence. This is why I readily responded "yes" when first asked many years ago to write brief reflections on the daily Scripture readings for Creative Communications' *Living Faith* publication. My positive decision arose from a desire to help others grow in both attentiveness and appreciation of the Holy One's nearness.

The short essays found within these pages have been edited but they are basically the ones I've written for *Living Faith* during the past seven years. (A previous collection of reflections can be found in my book, *Inviting God In.*) As you use these reflections for your prayer, may they enrich your faith and draw you ever closer to our Enduring Presence.

— Advent —

I Need "Doses of Encouragement"

The desert and the parched land will exult.

Advent Scripture passages are marvelous messengers of hope. I enjoy this liturgical season more than any other. Each day these readings offer me a fresh opportunity to have my hope reawakened. I envision Advent as a time of allowing my spirit to soak in the scriptural promises and pledges. This season invites me to look around and notice how God moves amid my life each day as an advocate of hope through the positive people and encouraging situations I encounter.

During Advent I try to retune my attitudes, to see where I am stuck in life's obstacles and dissatisfactions. As I do, I uncover places in me that need a good dose of encouragement. In spite of my having a positive outlook, it's amazing how quickly life's troubles affect my spirit. Advent Scriptures daily remind me to regain my spiritual balance. Like a parched land exulting with new life or a deluge of rain causing a dry desert to bloom with flowers, my arid hope comes alive. I discover again that what I want to give up on actually holds the potential for future blooming and blessing.



God of Hope, seek out the places of my heart that are parched and dry. Refresh my spirit with renewed trust in your love.